

2.

3.

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

07126

|     | formation of a cognizable crime reported under section  Dist   |   | FIDNA 116/20 Date 10.6.202                |  |  |  |
|-----|--|---|---|--|--|--|
|     | DIST. DUTKURA SUB-DIVIN SUBADOR  | Part pack read with 1PP                   | Sasting 1208 181 000                      |  |  |  |
|     | (i) Act NDPS Sections 2! NDPS (iii) Act Deal Bengal Correctional Sections 2! Slatte  | West Bengal Other Acts & Sections         | Sections Macris III Court                 |  |  |  |
| . 1 | (a) General Diary Reference : Entry No.  | 107/                                      | Time 2/3:45 hs                            |  |  |  |
|     | (b) Occurrence of Offence : Day  | Date 18-19/06/2020                        | Time Night                                |  |  |  |
|     | (c) Information Received Date  |   |   |  |  |  |
|     | G.D. No. 107/  |   |   |  |  |  |
|     | Type of information: Written / Oral Corullen   |   | at the Folioc Station.                    |  |  |  |
|     | Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distances from  | MPS Approx of Km North                    |   |  |  |  |
| •   | Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distances from  | Correctional Home, Ps+1                   | Oist-Bankura                              |  |  |  |
|     | (c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the   | e name of P.S.                            |   |  |  |  |
|     | District   |   |   |  |  |  |
|     | 0  |   |   |  |  |  |
|     | (a) Name Biswarup Biswo  | s , superintendent                        |   |  |  |  |
|     | (b) Father's / Husband's Name 2/0 Pauc   | dhimanta Biscons                          |   |  |  |  |
|     | 하는 어느님 이 지지 않는데일이 하는데 되었다면 선터를 하게 됐습니다.  |   |   |  |  |  |
|     |  |   |   |  |  |  |
|     | (d) Nationality (e) Address Bankura District   | Greational Home PS+D                      | ist-Banuara                               |  |  |  |
|     | (e) Address 15000 KUCC AUSINICA  | OUTP Mota Raja                            | @ Suman Singh 5/0                         |  |  |  |
| 7.  | Details of Known / Suspected / Unknown / Accused v   | with full particulars. Strumanta singh of | f Vimehau Chirimalsou,                    |  |  |  |
|     | Details of Known / Suspected / Unknown / Accused v (Attach separate sheet, if necessary)  Reasons for delay in reporting by complaint / informal   | PS-Kolwali, Pases                         | him Medinipur under custody               |  |  |  |
| 3.  | Reasons for delay in reporting by complaint / information  |   |   |  |  |  |
|     |  | W Nebabrala Bhou                          | emick 3/0 late Nilai chand                |  |  |  |
|     | Bhownier, worder of Banuara sistrict   |   |   |  |  |  |
| 9.  | Particulars of properties stolen / involved: (attach seperate sheet, if required): Correctional Home, PS+ Dista Banuara,   |   |   |  |  |  |
|     |  |   |   |  |  |  |
|     | •  |   |   |  |  |  |
|     |  |   |   |  |  |  |
| 0.  | Total value of Properties stolen / Involved :  |   |   |  |  |  |
| 1.  | Inquest report / U.D.: Case No. if any:  |   | D. D. J. J. J. J. J.                      |  |  |  |
| 2.  | FIR Contents : (Attach separate Sheet, if required)  | as Fili R is attached &                   | exe with                                  |  |  |  |
| 3.  | Action taken : Since the above report reveals commi  | ssion of offence(s) u/s 21 of NDPS A      | et, 1985 read with section                |  |  |  |
|     | Inquest report / U.D.: Case No. if any:  FIR Contents: (Attach separate Sheet, if required)  Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 21 of NDPS Act, 1985 read with Section 120B IPC and Section 81ft of The Dest Bengal Correctional Services the   |   |   |  |  |  |
|     | register applied to take up the investigation of th |   |   |  |  |  |
|     | registered the capital tookup the investigation / dir  | ected 51. 121dyapale Kan                  | to take up the investigation              |  |  |  |
|     |  |   | 그렇게 뭐 그가 있는데 이번 사람들이 얼마를 가지고 했습니다.        |  |  |  |
|     | transferred to P.S.  | On Doint of Jurisdiction F                | IR read over to the complaint / informant |  |  |  |

Kamik Ra Dm SI
Signature of the Officer-In-Charge, Police Station with Name: KOUSIK KR. DAS
Rank: SISF Blive, Bankeera P.S

Number if any: Bankura. 19.06.2020

Signature / Thumb Impression of the Complainant / Informant

## GOVT. OF WEST BENGAL

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT, BANKURA DISTRICT CORRECTIONAL HOME, BANKURA

Memo no. 1368/EB/Supdt./2020

dated: 19.06.2020

To
The Inspector in-charge
Bankura Police Station
District: Bankura



Sub: Request for lodging FIR against UTP Mota Raja @ Suman Singh, s/o Srimanta Singh & warder Debabrata Bhowmick, s/o Lt. Nitai Chandra Bhowmick U/s 81 A (under principal section 81) under West Bengal Correctional Services Act , 1992 and other appropriate section of Law for possession and using Mobile Phone, Charger, Head phone and Supply of Mobile Phone, Charger, Head phone , highly sedative tables and narcotic drugs in side Bankura district Correctional Home respectively in the night of 18-19/06/2020 respectively.

Sir,

In enclosing herewith the Report of Sri Shyamal Kumar Talukdar, Chief Controller, I am to request you that FIR against UTP Mota Raja @ Suman Singh, s/o Srimanta Singh, aged about 30 years of Vimchak, Chirimalsai, PS-Kotwali, Paschim Medinipur, under custody of Bankura DCH (and is now admitted at KD ward of Bankura DCH on being unconscious under influence of sedative and narcotic drugs in the night of 18-19/06/2020), may kindly be lodged for illegal possession and using of Mobile Phone, Charger, Head phone at Cell No.3 of Bankura District Correctional Home u/s 81A of West Bengal Correctional Services Act, 1992 and other appropriate Section of law (Copies of Custody warrants are enclosed herewith for ready reference)

And

Against warder Debabrata Bhowmick, s/o Lt. Nitai Chandra Bhowmick, 34 years, for supply of Mobile Phone, Charger, Head phone, highly sedative tables and narcotic drugs to UTP Mota Raja @ Suman Singh, s/o Srimanta Singh in side Bankura district Correctional Home on 18-19/06/2020 night u/s 81A of West Bengal Correctional Services Act, 1992 and other appropriate Section of law.

Necessary action may kindly be taken at the earliest. Sri Debabrata Bhowmick, s/o Lt. Nitai Chandra Bhowmick is now detained in this office.

With regards,

Enclo: As stated above.

Yours faithfully,
Biwarup Biswas
Sri Biswarup Biswas
s/o Buddhimanta Biswas
Superintendent
Bankura District Correctional Hole

date: 19.06.2020

Memo no. 1368/1(3)/EB

Copy forwarded for kind information to:

- 1. The ADG & IG of CSWB.
- 2. The AIG(West) of CSWB
- 3. The DIG(Midnapore)of CSWB

Received on 19.06.2020 at 23:45 hrs and started Barniura RS. case No. 116/20 date 19.06.2020 W/s 21 of NOPS pet, now with 1208 IPE and 3/19/10/08/1 Bengal Superintendent 19.6.2020.

Bankura District Correctional Home

REPORT OF SRI SHYAMAL KUMAR TALUKDAR CHIEF CONTROLLER, BANKURA DISTRICT CORRECTIONAL HOME REGARDING CONSUMPTION OF NARCOTIC DRUG LIKE SUBSTANCE BY ONE UTP SUMAN SINGH @ MOTA RAJA DETAINED IN CELL NO 3 ON THE NIGHT OF 18/19-06-2020 BETWEEN 1.00 AM TO 2.20 AM.

Today, i.e., on 19.06.2020, I entered inside Bankura District Correctional Home at 6.00 a.m. for unlocking inmates. At about 6.20 am, when the unlock process is near completion, I along with Head warder in-charge Sri Dibash Sanki of Morning Shift of 19.06.2020 and warder in-charge of last night shift ( 3.00 am to 6.00 am ) Soumen Hazra and on-duty warder of Cell block Sri Shibsankar Pramanick went in front of Cell no. 3. Head warder in-charge Dibash Sanki called Suman Singh @ Mota Raja by his name loudly but he did not respond. He and all other on-duty staff present there began to shout but he (Suman Singh @ Mota Raja) did not respond. I immediately rushed towards main gate and asked the gate warder Uttam Samanta to call the Warder-driver Sri Prasanta Karmakar for shifting the UTP Suman Singh @ Mota Raja to BSMC& Hospital for saving his life. The Medical Officer of this Correctional Home Dr. Abir Banerjee was also called over telephone but he informed that he was on morning-walk and thus could not reach Bankura DCH sos. I ran towards the official residence of the Superintendent and briefed him the incident who instantly arrived at the spot and drove the utp Suman Singh @ Mota Raja to BSMC& Hospital along with myself , warder Sri Prasanta Karmakar, Debdulal Mondal & Tapan Garai. After examining scrupulously, The attending Medical officer opined that it was a case of unknown poisoning but after after a few minutes regain consciousness. On being asked, Mota Raja admitted that he consumed 1 & ½ sleeping peel but it was instantly confirmed from the Medical officer of this Correctional Home Dr. Abir Banerjee that he did not prescribe any sleeping peels for the inmate under reference.

After returning from the hospital, we along with the Superintendent and other staff () went to Cell No. 3 and searched the personal belongings of UTP Suman Singh @ Mota Raja and two Mobile phones { (1) OPPO CPH 1923 MOBILE PHONE WITH IMEI NO. 864894044537190 & 864894044537182, COLOUR- RED & (2) Samsung mobile phone with IMEI no. 353699116252067 } , one white coloured Mobile Charger (Oppo made) , One black Coloured Charger(black Coloured, Samsung made), One white coloured ear phone (Oppo made) 06 packets of Ganja like substance, 01 earthen pipe, some plastic and silver coloured paper, one strip of Nitrosum 10 tablet containing 9 tablets and 3(three) burnt silver coloured papers, one small paper card containing mobile no. 70035 )2806 & 8972804355 were seized from the said place.

Contul...2

ATTESTED

Superintendent
Bankura Dist. Corrt. Home

Signature of staff under whom the seizure was done is recorded below:

| SL no. | Name                       | Designation      | Signature                     |
|--------|----------------------------|------------------|-------------------------------|
| 1.     | Sri Biswarup Biswas        | Superintendent   | : Bly too Binnardo Bina       |
| 2.     | Sri Shyamal Kumar Talukdar | Chief Cortroller | 2 Smy James                   |
| 3      | Tanmay Nayak               | Controller       | anny Nyou 1906-21             |
| 4.     | Dibash Sanki               | Head Warder      | Dibash Sanki A161212          |
| 5      | Tapan Garai                | Warder           | Taponformi                    |
| 6.     | Soumendranath Hazra        | Warder           | Socionan antear               |
| 7      | Bijan Barai                | Warder           | Bijon Barai                   |
| 8      | Sibshankar Pramanick       | Warder           | SMP sanpar brains             |
| 9      | Surya Kanta Chatterjee     | Warder           | Swan Gentre Chateria 19/02/10 |

Then the situation became crystal clear it was a case of drug overdose. The CCTV operator was called and CCTV footage of whole night of Cell No. 3 was examined in the chamber of the superintendent. It is found that Warder Sri Debabrata Bhowmick supplied some unknown articles throughout his duty period (from 1.00 AM to 3.00 AM on 18-19/06/2020 night) at Cell block and ward No. 1 to 5. Warder Sri Debabrata Bhowmick continuously stood in front of cell no. 03 from 1.00 AM to 2.20 PM and guarded UTP Mota Raja@ Suman Singh to consume the unknown articles by fire time and again. After consumption of the unknown article time and again, supplied by Warder Debabrata Bhowmick, UTP Mota Raja@ Suman Singh fell unconscious or plunged into deep slumber and after that he regained his consciousness in Hospital.

Later, in the evening of 19.06.2020, Sri Debabrata Bhowmick, warder, is interrogated at the office chamber of the Superintendent under video camera by Sri Shyamal Kumar Talukdar, Chief Controller, Bankura DCH in presence of the Superintendent, all other executive officers and all off duty guarding staff where after refusal for long time admitted that he himself supplied narcotic drugs and Mobile phone on 18/19-06-2020 out of fear that UTP Suman Singh @ Mota Raja might harm his family members and he purchased all the articles from his own expenses. No financial transaction was involved in it. On being asked, he informed me that the voucher of the mobile phone is kept in the mess barrack.

ATTESTED

505resfer Phisussick

Then, it was decided to search the room of Sri Debabrata Bhowmick in presence of Sri Debabrata Bhowmick himself, the Superintendent and all other staff of Bankura DCH and the following articles were seized from the personal belongings of Sri Debabrata Bhowmick between 8.05.PM to 8.18 PM under videography.

## List of articles:

- . 1. One OPPO Mobile Phone Bag
  - 2. One OPPO CPH1923 android Mobile Phone Paper Board Cover with printed IMELNO. 864894044537190 & 864894044537182.
  - 3. Ganja like substance- 10 small packets
  - 4. 4 strips of Nitrosum 10 tablet containing 40 tablets
  - 5. 13 pcs Silver foil papers
  - 6. Personal Phone of Sri Debabrata Bhowmick, warder( Samsung J7, Silver coloured)

The searching is done in presence of the following staff whose signatures are appended below:

Signature of staff under whom the seizure was done is recorded below:

| SL no. | Name                         | Designation              | Signature             |
|--------|------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|
| 1.     | Sri Biswarup Biswas 👒        | Superintendent           | Alfon Biswarns Biswas |
| 2.     | • Sri Shyamal Kumar Talukdar | Chief Controller         | The Shyand was Tolked |
| 3      | Tanmay Nayak                 | Controller               | Tannay Nagar 19.06.20 |
| 4      | Dibash Sanki                 | Head Warder              | Dibash Sonla 19.6,70% |
| 5      | Tapan Garai                  | Warder                   | Tapongaren'           |
| 6.     | Soumendranath Hazra          | Warder                   | Soume ody a Harm      |
| 7      | Bijan Barai                  | Warder                   | Bijon Baresi          |
| 8      | Tilak Mukherjee              | Warder                   | Tilok mulajan         |
| 9      | Anup Das                     | Warder                   | Any ans               |
| 10     | Debasish Pochali             | Warder                   | Debasish Poehhali     |
| 11     | Biswajit Murmu               | Warder                   | 0                     |
|        | Cubacks III                  | the second second second | Joesward Cummer       |

Submitted before the Superintendent for favour of his kind consideration and necessary

Order in this regard.

Informed All Concerned, dodge F.I. Rat Bankumfis (against VTP MotaRaja W Sumon bingh and Wonder Debabiata Bhowmick under B. 81(A) of West Bengal Correctional Service Act, 1992 and other appropriate section of law.

(Shyamal Kumar Talukdar)

Sankura District Correctional Home

Bankura Dist. Corrt. Herne

Depopolation 12-06-20